Over the term of the financial asset, the Company accounts for its credit risk by
appropriately providing for expected credit losses on a timely basis. In calculating
the expected credit loss rates, the Company considers historical loss rates for
each category of financial assets and adjusts for forward looking macroeconomic
data.

Instalment credit, other loans and loan commitments

Category Average
ECL rate

Estimated
EAD

Expected
credit loss

 ($’000) ($’000) ($’000)

As at 30 September 2021

Performing (Stage 1) 0.82% 352,180 2,878

Underperforming (Stage 2) 1.29% 21,100 273

Non-performing (Stage 3) 33.55% 29,626 9,939

Loan Commitments  0.83% 15,006 124

TOTAL 3.16% 417,903 13,214

As at 30 September 2020

Performing (Stage 1) 0.82% 294,836 2,404

Underperforming (Stage 2) 1.38% 56,855 783

Non-performing (Stage 3) 35.77% 27,681 9,903

Loan Commitments  0.87% 12,676 111

TOTAL 3.36% 392,048 13,201

The movement in the provision for expected credit losses is as follows:

Performing

Under-

performing

Non-

performing Total

 ($’000) ($’000) ($’000) ($’000)

As at 30 September 2021

Balance at beginning of the year

as reported under IFRS 9
2,515 783 9,903 13,201

Net changes to provisions:

 - Transfers between categories 490 (614) (1,255) (1,379)

- Modification to contractual cashflow  104 1,288 1,392

 3,005 273 9,936 13,214

Amounts previously provided for

now written off -- -- -- --

Balance at end of the year 3,005 273 9,936 13,214

Massy Finance GFC Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2021
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(38)

22 Financial risk management (continued)

a. Financial risk factors (continued)

(ii) Credit risk (continued)

(c) Expected credit loss measurement (continued)

The movement in the provision for expected credit losses is as follows:

Performing

Under-

performing

Non-

performing Total

 ($’000) ($’000) ($’000) ($’000)

As at 30 September 2020

Balance at beginning of the year

as reported under IFRS 9
2,295 73 8,321 10,689

Net changes to provisions:

 - Transfers between categories 303 451 1,681 2,435

-  Changes in LGDs -- -- 678 678

- Modification to contractual

cashflow
-- 287 -- 287

 2,598 811 10,680 14,089

Amounts previously provided for

now written off
(83) (28) (777) (888)

Balance at end of the year 2,515 783 9,903 13,201

The following is an analysis of the net impairment expense on financial assets
recognised in profit or loss:
 Performin

g
Under-

performing
Non-

performing Total
 ($’000) ($’000) ($’000) ($’000)

As at 30 September 2021

Net changes to provisions for

  the year
490 (510) 33 13

Amounts directly written off

  to profit or loss
-- -- -- --

Recoveries -- -- (100) (100)

Net expense for the year 490 (510) (67) (87)

As at 30 September 2020

Net changes to provisions for

  the year
300 738 2,362 3,400

Amounts directly written off

  to profit or loss